



NEWSLETTER SIGN-UP

PRINTER FRIENDLY

Español ▶

TRANSLATE THIS PAGE

TEXT SIZE: A A A

#### # Home

NYC

## **Customer Services**

- Pay Online
- Ways to Pay Your Bill
- eBilling
- Account Information
- Customer Assistance
- Service Line ProtectionProgram
- Water Rates
- Property Managers & TradeProfessionals

#### Water Utilities

- Drinking Water
- Wastewater
- Stormwater
- Harbor Water
- Long Term Control Plan

### The Watershed

- Watershed Protection
- Watershed Recreation

# Citywide Initiatives

- Regulatory Reform
- Environmental Education
- Conservation Programs
- · Air Pollution Control
- Noise Codes & Complaints

# **Business and Professionals**

- Forms & Permits
- Support for Businesses
- Doing Business with DEP
- Asbestos Abatement
- Construction, Demolition & Abatement

## About DEP

- ▶ Inside DEP
- News

DEP Featured In...

Press Releases

Public Notices

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 16-108 October 19, 2016

deppressoffice@dep.nyc.gov, (845) 334-7868

# Grounds of Jerome Park Reservoir to Be Opened for Limited Access Recreation in November

The New York City Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) today announced that it will open the grounds of Jerome Park Reservoir in the Bronx for special limited access recreation on the weekend of Nov. 19 and 20 from 10 a.m. until 2 p.m. Members of the public will have the opportunity to walk or jog around the 2-mile perimeter of the Reservoir. Phones, bags and cameras will not be permitted on the Reservoir grounds. There will be an opportunity to check phones, but visitors should not bring bags or cameras. Entry to the Reservoir Grounds will be through a Gate House located on the west side of Goulden Avenue, just south of 205th Street. There will be a similar recreation weekend in May 2017.

In addition to the public recreation, this fall DEP will continue its partnership with schools located in the vicinity of the Reservoir to provide a pilot education program on New York City's drinking water system. This will include teacher professional development, classroom visits and guided tours of the Reservoir grounds. Since last winter, more than 1,200 students from Bronx H.S. of Science, DeWitt Clinton H.S., P.S. 8, P.S. 86 and P.S. 95 have taken part in the program.

Jerome Park Reservoir is roughly 93-acres in size, has the capacity to hold up to 773 million gallons of water, and is located in the northwest Bronx. It receives water from the City's Croton Watershed, located in Westchester and Putnam Counties, and is the last stop for the water before it enters the Croton Water Filtration Plant and goes into the City's distribution system.

DEP manages New York City's water supply, providing approximately 1 billion gallons of high-quality water each day to more than 9 million residents, including 8.5 million in New York City. The water is delivered from a watershed that extends more than 125 miles from the city, comprising 19 reservoirs and three controlled lakes. Approximately 7,000 miles of water mains, tunnels and aqueducts bring water to homes and businesses throughout the five boroughs, and 7,500 miles of sewer lines and 96 pump stations take wastewater to 14 incity treatment plants. DEP has nearly 6,000 employees, including almost 1,000 in the upstate watershed. In addition, DEP has a robust capital program, with a planned \$14 billion in investments over the next 10 years that will create up to 3,000 construction-related jobs per year. For more information, visit nyc.gov/dep, like us on Facebook, or follow us on Twitter.

## More Information

NYC Department of Environmental Protection Public Affairs

59-17 Junction Boulevard 19<sup>th</sup> Floor Flushing, NY 11373 (718) 595-6600